
 
 

 

 
 
 
WEDNESDAY, 8 NOVEMBER 2023 
 
 
TO: ALL MEMBERS OF THE COMMUNITIES, HOMES  &  
REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
I HEREBY SUMMON YOU TO ATTEND A MEETING OF THE 
COMMUNITIES, HOMES  &  REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE WHICH WILL BE HELD IN THE CHAMBER - COUNTY 
HALL, CARMARTHEN. SA31 1JP AND REMOTELY AT 10.00 AM ON 
WEDNESDAY, 15TH NOVEMBER, 2023 FOR THE TRANSACTION OF 
THE BUSINESS OUTLINED ON THE ATTACHED AGENDA 
 

Wendy Walters 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 
 
 
Democratic Officer: Kevin J Thomas 
Telephone (direct line): 01267 224027 
E-Mail: kjthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk  
This is a multi-location meeting.  Committee members can attend in person 
at the venue detailed above or remotely via the Zoom link which is 
provided separately. 
The meeting can be viewed on the Authority’s website via the following 
link:- https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

 
 

Wendy Walters Prif Weithredwr, Chief Executive, 
Neuadd y Sir, Caerfyrddin. SA31 1JP 
County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP 

 
 
 

Document Pack

https://carmarthenshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 
 

COMMUNITIES, HOMES  &  REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
 

 
 

PLAID CYMRU GROUP -  7 Members 
 

1.  Cllr. Betsan Jones (Vice-Chair)  
2.  Cllr. Bryan Davies   
3.  Cllr. Terry Davies   
4.  Cllr. Handel Davies   
5.  Cllr. Ken Howell   
6.  Cllr. Denise Owen   
7.  Cllr. Russell Sparks   

 
LABOUR GROUP -  4 Members 
1.  Cllr. Deryk Cundy (Chair)  
2.  Cllr. Rob Evans   
3.  Cllr. Martyn Palfreman   
4.  Cllr. Michael Thomas    

 
INDEPENDENT GROUP -  2 Members 
1.  Cllr. Anthony Davies   
2.  Cllr. Hugh Shepardson   

 
UNAFFILIATED   

 
 
 
 



 

 
 

A G E N D A   
  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE.   
 
2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY 

PARTY WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM  
 

 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED)   
 
4. SHARED PROSPERITY FUND UPDATE  5 - 22 
 
5. UPDATE ON THE ARFOR 2 PROGRAMME  23 - 36 
 
6. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET 
[...]

 
Background:  
The UK Shared Prosperity Fund (UKSPF) forms part of a suite of complementary levelling up funding. Following 
the approval of our Regional Investment Plan in December 2022, Carmarthenshire’s £38.6m allocation of the 
Shared Prosperity Fund was unlocked. In order to meet the tight deadlines of the fund which UK Government 
has set at 31st March 2025, the development of SPF in Carmarthenshire has progressed at pace. Since its 
launch on the 6th March, a total of £19.68m Anchor and Strategic projects have been approved and a further 
£5.5m for the adult numeracy programme Multiply, bringing the current total to £25.18m. 
 
Governance and Local Decision Making 
Swansea Council is acting as the lead Authority on behalf of the South West region with decision making sat a 
local level, with each Local Authority adhering to their own constitutional arrangements and protocols.  
 
In Carmarthenshire, a Regeneration Partnership was established in June 2022, its purpose being to act as the 
strategic partnership to support economic recovery and growth in Carmarthenshire. The Partnership has been 
involved at all stages of UK SPF delivery in Carmarthenshire to date.  
 
The following modes of delivery for UK SPF have been agreed in Carmarthenshire  
 

• Anchor projects 
• Standalone projects 
• Commissioned projects 

 
A flow chart documenting the stages in the approval of the Anchor and Standalone projects in Carmarthenshire 
can be seen at Appendix 1. 
 
Programme Management Team 
UKSPF provides for circa 4% of the allocation to be used to fund administrative support for the programme. The 
Programme Management Team in Carmarthenshire has been recruited and is fully staffed. 
 
Implementation & Delivery 
5 Anchor programmes have been approved and are delivering in Carmarthenshire as follows: 
 

1. Sustainable Communities Programme 
2. Rural Programme 
3. Developing Place 
4. Supporting Local Business 
5. People & Skills 

 

Appendix 2 details the third pa
[...]
ity of improving adult functional numeracy.  
 
In order to meet the tight deadlines of the fund which UK Government has set at 31st March 2025 the development 
of the UK SPF in Carmarthenshire has progressed at pace. Since its launch on the 6th March, a total of £19.68m 
Anchor and Strategic projects have been approved and a further £5.5m for the adult numeracy programme 
Multiply, bringing the current total to £25.18m. 
 
 
 
Governance and Local Decision Making 
 
As reported to Cabinet on the 25th July 2022, it has been agreed that Swansea Council will act as the lead Authority 
on behalf of the South West region. This was formally adopted by Swansea Council in September 2022. 
 
Whilst Swansea Council will serve as the Lead Local Authority for the administration of UK SPF, decision making 
will predominantly sit at a local level, with each Local Authority adhering to their own constitutional arrangements 
and protocols.  
 
In Carmarthenshire, a Regeneration Partnership was established in June 2022, its purpose being to act as the 
strategic partnership to support economic recovery and growth in Carmarthenshire. Part of the Partnerships 
function is to act as the Local Project Board for the UK SPF. UK government is keen to involve local partners 
including local businesses, public and third sectors in the delivery of UK SPF.  
 
To assist in the assessment of UK SPF applications, 3 thematic sub-groups of the Regeneration Partnership have 
been established for each of the UK SPF themes; Communities and Place, Supporting Local Business and People 
and Skills. Assessments of all Strategic projects are presented to the relevant thematic group for discussion and 
recommendation. The recommendations are then presented to Regeneration Partnership for endorsement and final 
recommendation to Cabinet. The Partnership has been involved at all stages of UK SPF delivery in 
Carmarthenshire to date, from the development of the Local Investment Plan, the delivery modes for t
[...]
ov.uk 
 

 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5



October 2022   

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 

Subject: Update on the Arfor 2 programme 
Background  
Based on the success of the first Arfor programme, a further £11 million has been secured 
from Welsh Government until March 2025 to help strengthen the economic resilience of the 
Welsh language strongholds. Arfor 2 will support communities to prosper through economic 
interventions which will also contribute to increasing opportunities to see and use the Welsh 
language on a daily basis. 
 
The Arfor 2 programme is being led by Gwynedd County Council and will continue to work 
across the four counties of Anglesey, Gwynedd, Ceredigion and Carmarthenshire.  
 
The key strategic objectives of Arfor 2 are:  

• To create opportunities for young people and families (under 35 years old) to stay in or 
return to their indigenous communities – supporting them to succeed locally by 
engaging in enterprise or developing a career. 

• To create enterprising communities within Welsh-speaking areas – by supporting 
commercial and community enterprises that aim to preserve and increase local wealth 
by taking advantage of the identity and unique qualities of their areas. 

• To maximise the benefit of activity through collaboration– to ensure that good practice 
and lessons learnt are shared and that there is on-going monitoring to ensure 
continuous improvement. 

• Strengthen the identity of communities with a high density of Welsh speakers – by 
supporting the use and visibility of the Welsh language, encouraging a sense of place 
and local loyalty. 

 
Workstreams 
Of the total £11 million secured for the entire programme, Carmarthenshire has been 
allocated £1,182,770 million to deliver the Cymunedau Mentrus programme as a third-party 
grant opportunity with other targeted workstreams being delivered by external organisations 
following procurement exercises undertaken by the lead partner on behalf of the region. 
 
The Arfor II programme con
[...]
tions of the Arfor 1 programme, monitoring and 
 evaluation is a key part of the programme alongside ensuring that the relationship 
 between the economy and the Welsh language is further understood. Wavehill has 
 been appointed to develop a monitoring framework to be used across the workstreams 
 to evidence the impact of the programme.  
 
 
 
Further details in relation to the above workstreams are provided in the main report (Annex 1) 

 
 

DETAILED REPORT ATTACHED ? YES 
 

 
 
  

Page 25



October 2022   

IMPLICATIONS  
 

 
I confirm that other than those implications which have been agreed with the 
appropriate Directors / Heads of Service and are referred to in detail below, there are no 
other implications associated with this report : 
 
Signed:           Jason Jones                           Head of Regeneration, Digital and Policy                          
 

 
Policy, 
Crime & 
Disorder 
and 
Equalities 
 

Legal  Finance  ICT  Risk 
Management 
Issues  

Staffing 
Implications 

Physical 
Assets   

YES 
 

YES  
 

YES  
 

NONE  
 

YES   
 

YES 
 
 

NONE  
 

 

Page 26



October 2022   

1. Policy, Crime & Disorder and Equalities 
The Arfor 2 Programme provides an opportunity to draw down additional investment which will 
help deliver against some of the County’s key strategic objectives. 
The objectives of the Arfor programme are: 

• to create opportunities for young people and families (under 35 years old) to stay in or 
return to their indigenous communities, supporting them to succeed locally by engaging in 
enterprise or developing a career. 

• to create enterprising communities within Welsh-speaking areas, by supporting commercial 
and community enterprises that aim to preserve and increase local wealth by taking 
advantage of the identity and unique qualities of their areas. 

• to maximise the benefit of activity through collaboration, to ensure that good practice and 
lessons learnt are shared and that there is on-going monitori
[...]
 which will also contribute to increasing opportunities to see and use the Welsh 
language on a daily basis. 
 
The Arfor 2 programme is being led by Gwynedd County Council and will continue to work 
across the four counties of Anglesey, Gwynedd, Ceredigion and Carmarthenshire.  
 
The key strategic objectives of Arfor 2 are:  

• To create opportunities for young people and families (under 35 years old) to stay in or 
return to their indigenous communities – supporting them to succeed locally by engaging 
in enterprise or developing a career. 

• To create enterprising communities within Welsh-speaking areas – by supporting 
commercial and community enterprises that aim to preserve and increase local wealth by 
taking advantage of the identity and unique qualities of their areas. 

• To maximise the benefit of activity through collaboration– to ensure that good practice 
and lessons learnt are shared and that there is on-going monitoring to ensure continuous 
improvement. 

• Strengthen the identity of communities with a high density of Welsh speakers – by 
supporting the use and visibility of the Welsh language, encouraging a sense of place 
and local loyalty. 

 
Workstreams 
 
Of the total £11 million secured for the entire programme, Carmarthenshire has been allocated 
£1,182,770 million to deliver the Cymunedau Mentrus programme as a third-party grant 
opportunity with other targeted workstreams being delivered by external organisations following 
procurement exercises undertaken by the lead partner on behalf of the region. 
 
The Arfor II programme consists of five targeted workstreams which have been developed to 
deliver a range of interventions aligned with the programme’s strategic aims: 
 

1. Llwyddo’n Lleol - £3,000,000 
 

Menter Môn, in partnership with Menter a Busnes, has been appointed to deliver this element of 
the programme which aims to deliver a programme which aims to provide opportunities across 
the region to encourage young people to retu
[...]
e. 

 
 
To be referred to the Cabinet / Council for decision:      No 
 

 

CABINET MEMBER PORTFOLIO HOLDER: -            
Cllr Linda Evans- Cabinet Member for Homes and Deputy Leader 

Directorate 

Communities 
 
Name of Head of Service: 
Jonathan Fearn 

 
Report Author  

Kevin Thomas 

Designations: 
 

 

Head of Housing 
Property and Strategic 
Projects  
 
 
Democratic Services 
Officer 

E Mail Addresses: 
 

 

JFearn@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
kjthomas@carmarthenshire.gov.uk 

 

Page 65

Agenda Item 7



 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
COMMUNITIES, HOMES, AND 

REGENERATION SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
15TH NOVEMBER 2023 

 

 

SUBJECT:  
ESTABLISHMENT OF A TASK AND FINISH GROUP ON ADAPTATIONS  

Purpose: 
The purpose of this report is to: 

• Agree on the Membership of the Task and Finish Group; and  
• Agree the Terms of Reference for the Task and Finish Group. 

 
 

 
The Communities, Homes and Regeneration Scrutiny Committee, at its meeting held on 28th 
September 2023, agreed to establish a task and finish group on the operation of the Council’s 
adaptations service within the Housing Property and Strategic Projects Division to examine 
both the current backlog of work and processes with a view to improving service delivery for 
the public and contract holders (tenants). 
 
The appended Draft Planning and Scoping document sets out the aims for the Task and 
Finish Group which members of the Committee are asked to consider and agree.  
 
The Committee is also required to agree on which members will form the Task and Finish 
Group, which will consist of up to 6 Members and be politically balanced. 
 
Membership of the Task and Finish Group will comprise: 

• Councillor D. Cundy (Chair - Communities, Homes, and Regeneration Scrutiny 
Committee) 

• Councillor B. Jones (Vice Chair - Communities, Homes, and Regeneration Scrutiny 
Committee) 

• Councillor R. Sparkes 
• Councillor K. Howell 
• Councillor M. Palfreman 
• Councillor H. Shepardson 

 
Recommendation
[...]
tions 
Update 

Supplementary 
Planning Guidance – 
Carmarthenshire 
Revised Local 
Development Plan 
2018-2033 

Emergency Social Allocations 
Policy – Monitoring Report 

 

 Incentive Scheme 
for tenants (Moved 
to 15/11/23) 

Levelling 
up/Shared 
Prosperity fund - 
Update 

Housing Revenue 
Account Business 
Plan 2024-27  
(Moved from 
15/11/23) 

Incentive Scheme for 
Tenants – Moved 
from 15/11/23 

  

 Service Charge 
Policy 

Arfor 2 
Programme - 
Update 

Housing Revenue 
Account Budget 
and Housing Rent 
Setting for 2024/25 

   

P
age 85



 

2 
 

 Applying 
Intentionality to 
Priority Need 
(Homelessness 
Duty) 

Alternative 
outdoor 
Education Offer 
– to be e-mailed 
to members 

Performance 
Monitoring – Q2 

   

 Alternative Town 
Centre Uses 
(moved to 15/11/23 

Incentive 
Scheme for 
tenants (Moved 
from 28/09/23 – 
further moved to 
26/01/24)) 

    

 Leisure, Culture 
and Outdoor 
Recreation Strategy 
– Post Consultation 

Alternative 
Town Centre 
Uses (moved 
from 28/09/23 

    

  Revenue 
Budget 
Monitoring 
Report 

    

       
 
 
OTHER REPORTS TO BE INCLUDED: 
 

•  
 
TASK AND FINISH REVIEW 
The Committee has agreed to establish a Task and Finish Group to look at the Council’s Adaptations Service 

 
 

P
age 86



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

COMMUNITIES, HOMES & REGENERATION  
SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 

 
THURSDAY 28TH SEPTEMBER 2023  

 
PRESENT: Councillor D. Cundy  (Chair) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
B.W. Jones T. Davies M. Thomas  

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
K.V. Broom W.R.A. Davies R.E. Evans H.L. Davies 
J.K. Howell D. Owen R. Sparks  
 
Also in attendance (In Person): 
Councillor  LD. Evans – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Homes 
Councillor H. Evans – Cabinet Member for Regeneration,Leisure, Culture and Tourism  
Councillor A. Lenny – Cabinet Member for Resources 
 
Also in attendance (Virtually): 
Councillor A. Davies - Cabinet Member for Rural Affairs and Planning Policy 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
J. Jones, Head of Regeneration, Policy & Digital 
I. Jones, Head of Leisure 
J. Morgan, Head of Housing and Public Protection 
R. Parkinson, Team Leader - Housing Advice 
A. Jones, Housing Management Lead (income) 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
R. Morris, Members Support Officer 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
A. Thomas, Group Accountant 
E. Evans, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.00  - 11.45 am 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors B. Davies, M. Palfreman 
and H. Shepardson. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY WHIPS 
ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM 
 
Councillor Minute No (s) Nature of Interest 

R. Sparks 7 – Leisure, Culture and 
Outdoor Recreation Strategy  

Has a swimming business and 
has dispensation from the 

Page 87

Agenda Item 10



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

8 – Revenue and Capital 
Budget Monitoring Report 
2023/24 
9 – Revenue Budget Outturn 
Report 2022/23 

Standards Committee to speak 
and make written 
representations but not vote 
except in relation to any matter 
relating to Carmarthen Leisure 
Centre 

K. Broom 7 – Leisure Culture and 
Outdoor Recreation Strategy 
8 – Revenue and Capital 
Budget Monitoring Report 
2023/24 

Personal – Chair and Trustee of 
Trimsaran Leisure Centre 

  
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

4. HOUSING SERVICE CHARGE POLICY REVIEW 
 
The Committee considered a report outlining the following 3 options for the 
implementation of a future Service Charge Policy for payments made by Contract 
Holders (tenants or leaseholders) for additional services provided by the Council 
for shared communal areas or facilities within council owned blocks of flats, 
sheltere
[...]
o Cabinet that the Leisure, 
Culture and Outdoor Recreation Strategy be adopted. 
 

8. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2023/24 
 
(NOTE: Councillors K. Broom and R. Sparks having earlier declared an interest in 
this item re-declared that interest) 
  
The Committee considered the 2023/24 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 
reports for the Housing, Regeneration and Property, Place and Sustainability and 
Leisure and Recreation Services for the period up to the 30th June, 2023. It was 
noted that the revenue budget was forecasting a £10k overspend, the capital 
budget a £52,709k underspend, whilst the Housing Revenue Account was 
forecasting a £94k underspend. 
  
The following questions/issues were raised on the report:- 
 

       In response to a question on slippages within the Capital programme, the 
Committee was advised whilst there were numerous reasons for the 
slippages, there was no concern with the projects’ funding and provision.  

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 
Report be received. 

9. REVENUE BUDGET OUTTURN REPORT 2022/23 
 
(NOTE: Councillor R. Sparks having earlier declared an interest in this item re-
declared that interest) 

Page 92



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

  
The Committee considered the Revenue Budget Outturn Report 2022/23 in 
respect of the Housing, Regneration & Property, Place and Sustainability and 
Lesiure & Recreation services falling within its remit. It noted that, overall, the 
services reported a £236k overspend, with the HRA recording a £1,496k 
overspend. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the report be received. 
 

10. EXPLANATION FOR NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORTS. 
 
The Committee received an explanation for the non-submission of the following 
scrutiny reports:- 
  

         Incentive Scheme for Tenants 
         Alternative Town Centre Usage 

  
RESOLVED that the explanation for the non-submissions be noted. 
 

11. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
The Committee received a list of forthcoming items to be considered at its next 
meeting to be held on the 15 November, 2023. 
  
Reference was made to the fact the Committee had yet to determine whether to 
undertake a Task and Finish Group for 2023/24 and a suggestion was made that 
one be established on the operation of the Council’s Adaptations Service within 
the Housing Property and Strategic Projects Division to examine both the current 
backlog of work and processes with a view to improving service delivery  
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that: 
 
11.1 the list of forthcoming items to be considered at the next 

scheduled meeting on the 15th November, 2023 be noted. 
11.2 A Task and Finish Group be established to examine the operation 

of the Council’s Adaptations Service 
  

12. TO SIGN AS  A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 29TH JUNE 2023 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 29 

June, 2023 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 

Page 93



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	4 SHARED PROSPERITY FUND UPDATE
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2
	Appendix 3

	5 UPDATE ON THE ARFOR 2 PROGRAMME
	Report

	6 REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2023/24
	Appendix A-C
	Appendix D
	Appendix E
	Appendix F-I
	Appendix J

	7 ESTABLISHMENT OF A TASK AND FINISH GROUP ON ADAPTATIONS
	Report

	8 NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT
	Report

	9 FORTHCOMING ITEMS
	Report
	Forward Plan

	10 TO SIGN AS  A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 28TH SEPTEMBER 2023



Minutes of the meeting


 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

COMMUNITIES, HOMES  &  REGENERATION SCRUTINY 
COMMITTEE 

 
WEDNESDAY, 15 NOVEMBER 2023  

 
 

PRESENT: Councillor D.M. Cundy (Chair) 
 
Councillors (In Person):  
B.W. Jones J.K. Howell H.B. Shepardson M. Thomas 

 
Councillors (Virtually):  
W.R.A. Davies T. Davies A. Evans R.E. Evans 
H.L. Davies M. Palfreman R. Sparks  
 
Also in attendance (In Person): 
Councillor  L.D. Evans – Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Housing 
Councillor A. Lenny – Cabinet Member for Resources 
 
Also in attendance (Virtually): 
Councillor H.A.L. Evans – Cabinet Member for Regeneration, Leisure, Culture and 
Tourism 
 
Also Present (In Person): 
J. Jones, Head of Regeneration, Policy & Digital 
J. Fearn, Head of Housing Property and Strategic Projects 
I. Jones, Head of Leisure 
H. Morgan, Economic Development Manager 
D. Hall-Jones, Member Support Officer 
R. Morris, Members Support Officer 
S. Rees, Simultaneous Translator 
K. Thomas, Democratic Services Officer 
 
Also Present (Virtually): 
J. Morgan, Head of Housing and Public Protection 
M. Runeckles, Members Support Officer 
 
Chamber - County Hall, Carmarthen. SA31 1JP and remotely - 10.00  - 10.55 am 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE. 

 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor B. Davies. 
 

2. DECLARATIONS OF PERSONAL INTEREST INCLUDING ANY PARTY 
WHIPS ISSUED IN RELATION TO ANY AGENDA ITEM 
 
Councillor Minute No (s) Nature of Interest 

R. Sparks 4 – Shared Prosperity Fund 
Update 

Recipient of a grant under the 
scheme 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

R. Sparks 5 – Update on the Arfor 2 
Programme 

Recipient of a grant under the 
scheme 

R. Sparks 6 – Revenue and Capital 
Budget Monitoring Report 
2023/24 

Has a swimming business and 
has dispensation from the 
Standards Committee to speak 
and make written 
representations but not vote  

  
There were no declarations of prohibited party whips. 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS (NONE RECEIVED) 
 
The Chair advised that no public questions had been received. 
 

4. SHARED PROSPERITY FUND UPDATE 
 
(NOTE: Councillor R. Sparks having earlier declared an interest in this item left 
the meeting during its consideration by the Committee). 
  
The Committee, in accordance with a request made at its Forward Planning 
Session in April 2023 received an update report on the progress of the UK 
Shared Prosperity Fund (SPF) in Carmarthenshire detailing:  
  

       Governance and Local Decision Making 
       Programme Management Team 
       Implementation and Delivery 
       Financial Claiming and Monitoring 

  
The Committee noted that subsequent to approval of the Regional Investment 
Plan in December 2022, Carmarthenshire’s £38.6m allocation from the fund had 
been unlocked and that in order for the Council to meet the tight deadlines set by 
the UK Government of the 31st March 2025, the development of the SPF in the 
County had progressed at pace. To date, since the scheme’s launch on the 6th 
March 2023 a total of £19.68m Anchor and Strategic projects had been approved 
together with a further £5.5m for the Adult Numeracy Programme Multiply 
bringing the current total to £25.18m 
  
The following questions / issues were raised on the report: 
  

       In relation to a question on the process and governance of Stand-Alone 
Projects approved by the Council’s Cabinet, it was confirmed strict criteria 
and guidelines were in place to ensure compliance for all grant approvals. 
In terms of assurance and the weighting of Council projects, a 
Regeneration Partnership had been established with stakeholders from a 
wide range of organisations. Both the Anchor and Strategic projects were 
considered by the Partnership prior to Cabinet approval.  
  



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

With regard to Governance, whilst the City and County of Swansea was 
the lead authority for the SPF, 4% of the overall fund for Carmarthenshire 
had been utilised to establish a Programme Management Office to monitor 
all projects which then fed back information on outputs against criteria to 
both the Cabinet and the UK Government.  

       With regard to a question on the monitoring of outputs and impacts of 
grant awards, it was confirmed a monitoring team had been established to 
ensure maximum spend of grant allocations was achieved. It was further 
confirmed an update monitoring report on project spend, outputs and 
outcomes could be provided to a future meeting of the Committee. 

       In response to a query on Appendix 2 and the absence of any explanation 
on the nature of the grant awards, it was confirmed the relevant 
information would be circulated to members of the committee. 

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Shared Prosperity Fund update report 
be received. 
 

5. UPDATE ON THE ARFOR 2 PROGRAMME 
 
(NOTE: Councillor R. Sparks having earlier declared an interest in this item left 
the meeting during its consideration by the Committee). 
  
The Committee, in accordance with a request made at its Forward Planning 
Session in April 2023 received an update report on the progress of the Arfor 2 
Programme within Carmarthenshire that provided opportunities to support the 
economic regeneration of the County whilst contributing to the growth of the 
Welsh Language.  
  
It was noted that the key strategic objectives of Arfor 2 were:- 

 To create opportunities for young people and families (under 35 years old) 
to stay in or return to their indigenous communities – supporting them to 
succeed locally by engaging in enterprise or developing a career. 

 To create enterprising communities within Welsh-speaking areas – by 
supporting commercial and community enterprises that aim to preserve 
and increase local wealth by taking advantage of the identity and unique 
qualities of their areas. 

 To maximise the benefit of activity through collaboration– to ensure that 
good practice and lessons learnt are shared and that there is on-going 
monitoring to ensure continuous improvement. 

        To Strengthen the identity of communities with a high density of Welsh 
speakers – by supporting the use and visibility of the Welsh language, 
encouraging a sense of place and local loyalty. 

  
The following questions / issues were raised on the report:- 
  

       With regard to the £1.18m allocation to Carmarthenshire to deliver the 
Cymunedua Mentrus Programme, it was confirmed each of the 4 local 
authorities within the progamme i.e Anglesey, Gwynedd, Ceredigion and 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

Carmarthenshire had received the same allocation. It was also noted 
funding applications could be submitted to each of the 4 authorities. 

       In relation to the monitoring of the Programme, while Gwynedd County 
Council, as the lead authority, was responsible for its evaluation and 
monitoring, each of the 4 authorities provided it with monthly monitoring 
reports which were then submitted to both the Arfor 2 Programme Board, 
comprising the leaders of each authority, and the Welsh Government. 
  
The Committee was also advised that following on from recommendations 
arising on the Arfor 1 Programme, highlighting monitoring and evaluation 
as being a key part of the programme, Wavehill had been appointed to 
develop a monitoring framework to be used across each of the 
workstreams to evidence the programme’s impact.  

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Arfor 2 programme update report be 
received. 
 

6. REVENUE & CAPITAL BUDGET MONITORING REPORT 2023/24 
 
(NOTE: Councillor R. Sparks having earlier declared an interest in this item re-
declared that interest and remained in the meeting. 
  
The Committee considered the 2023/24 Revenue and Capital Budget Monitoring 
reports for the Housing, Regeneration and Property, Place and Sustainability and 
Leisure and Recreation Services for the period up to the 31st August, 2023. It 
was noted that the revenue budget was forecasting a £36k overspend, the capital 
budget a £28,568k underspend, whilst the Housing Revenue Account was 
forecasting a £81k overspend. 
  
The following questions/issues were raised on the report:- 
  

     In response to a query regarding a £26k shortfall in income for Burry Port 
Harbour being attributed to a shortfall in car parking income, the Head of 
Leisure advised the reasons for the shortfall were multi-faceted. Those 
included the current position with the Harbour tenants having entered into 
administration (which had impacted on the numbers of boat owners using 
the harbour), the cost of upgrading the car park together with the absence 
of car parking enforcement. Discussions were, however, ongoing with the 
Highways Division on the enforcement resource within all the coastal car 
parks to improve parking income.  

       With regard to the current position with Burry Port Harbour, following the 
tenants having entered into administration, the Head of Leisure advised 
that regular discussions were held with the administrators and it was 
anticipated an options report would be submitted to Cabinet in the new 
year on the Harbour’s future operation. It was also noted that monthly 
stakeholder meetings were held with local members and other interested 
stakeholders to apprise them of the current position. 

       In relation to the £78k anticipated shortfall in the operation of the Pendine 
Outdoor Education Centre, the Head of Leisure reported that whilst 
efficiency savings and remodelling of the Outdoor Education Offer had 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

been previously agreed, it had become necessary for those to be slipped 
forward a year when it became evident the timeline of achieving a 
completely re-modelled service would not be achieved. However, the 
target income was still detailed within the budget and that had contributed 
towards the overspend. 
  
With regard to usage of the centre itself, while it was still being booked by 
schools, the facilities were coming to the end of their operational  life and, 
at some point, would not be safe for continued use.  

       In relation to the £211k overspend on the Pendine Attractor Project, the 
Head of Leisure reported that was attributable to the Council’s decision to 
not franchise its operation but to manage it in-house and the start-up costs 
associated with that decision. However, it was anticipated the centre 
would achieve a break-even position by the end of the current financial 
year and, thereafter, would operate at a profit. 

       With regard to the £219k budget for the Llanelli Joint Venture the Head of 
Regeneration, Policy and Digital confirmed it was an agreement between 
the Council and the Welsh Government to bring forward sites within the 
defined Llanelli JV area for economic development and regeneration with 
the income from their sale being used to support regeneration e.g. current 
funding was being used to support the Pentre Awel project. It was also 
confirmed the Committee could be provided with details of sites 
earmarked for development over the next three years.  

       The Head of Leisure in response to a question on the future of the 
Kidwelly Tinplate Museum, confirmed officers were currently looking to 
develop a 10-15 year plan for the site. 

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the Revenue and Capital Budget 
Monitoring Report be received. 
 

7. ESTABLISHMENT OF A TASK AND FINISH GROUP ON ADAPTATIONS 
 
The Committee, in accordance with the decision made at its meeting on the 28th 
September to establish a Task and Finish Group on the adaptations service 
within the Housing Property and Strategic Projects Division, considered a report 
detailing the proposed membership of the Group together with its proposed terms 
of reference. 
  
It was noted the proposed membership of the Group was: 

 Councillor D. Cundy (Chair - Communities, Homes, and Regeneration 
Scrutiny Committee) 

 Councillor B. Jones (Vice Chair - Communities, Homes, and Regeneration 
Scrutiny Committee) 

 Councillor R. Sparkes 
 Councillor K. Howell 
 Councillor M. Palfreman 
 Councillor H. Shepardson 

  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the membership and Terms of Reference 
of the Task and Finish Group on Adaptations be approved. 



 

Note: These minutes are subject to confirmation at the next meeting. 

 
8. NON-SUBMISSION OF SCRUTINY REPORT 

 
The Committee received an explanation for the non-submission of the following 
scrutiny reports:- 
  

         Levelling Up Fund 
         Alternative Town Centre Usage 
         Revised LDP Supplementary Planning Guidance 
         Alternative Outdoor Education Offer 
         Tenant Incentive Scheme 
  

 RESOLVED that the explanations for the non-submissions be noted. 
 

9. FORTHCOMING ITEMS 
 
The Committee received a list of forthcoming items to be considered at its next 
meeting to be held on the 13 December, 2023. 
  
UNANIMOUSLY RESOLVED that the list of forthcoming items to be 
considered at the next scheduled meeting on the 13th December 2023 be 
approved. 
 

10. TO SIGN AS  A CORRECT RECORD THE MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 
THE COMMITTEE HELD ON THE 28TH SEPTEMBER 2023 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on the 
28 September, 2023 be signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 
 
 

 
________________________    __________________ 
CHAIR       DATE 
 


